

FILED
06-03-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

CASE NO. 2024AP1923-CR, 2024AP1924-CR,
& 2024AP1925-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MAX E. BELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from Judgments of Conviction
Entered in Dane County Circuit Court, the
Honorable Josann M. Reynolds, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

DAVID J. SUSENS
Assistant State Public Defender
State Bar No. 1099463

Office of the State Public Defender
Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707-7862
(608) 267-2124
susensd@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Max E. Bell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The three cases were improperly joined for trial and joinder resulted in a significant risk of prejudice to Mr. Bell.	5
A. Initial joinder was improper.	5
B. Severance is properly before this Court.	8
C. The circuit court erroneously exercised its discretion by failing to sever the charges.	10
II. Initial joinder and failure to sever were not harmless errors.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATIONS.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Francis v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 554, 273 N.W.2d 310 (1979)	7, 9
<i>State v. Bettinger</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 691, 303 N.W.2d 585 (1981)	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2006 WI App 23, 289 Wis. 2d 398, 710 N.W.2d 514	6, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158,	11, 14
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 130, 430 N.W.2d 584 (Ct.App. 1988)	6
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Ct. App. 1982)	5
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771	13
<i>State v. Linton</i> , 2010 WI App 129, 329 Wis. 2d 687, 791 N.W.2d 222	10
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis. 2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317	12

State v. Salinas,
2016 WI 44, 369 Wis. 2d 9,
879 N.W.2d 609..... 8, 9, 10, 12

State v. Scott,
2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476,
914 N.W.2d 141..... 10

State v. Sullivan,
2016 Wis. 2d 768,
576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) 10, 11

State v. Watkins,
2021 WI App 37, 398 Wis. 2d 558,
961 N.W.2d 884..... 7

Statutes

971.12 5

971.12(1) 8

971.12(3) 8, 9

974.02 8

974.02(2) 8
